review, a detailed exercise on the Business Risk 
Management was carried out covering all aspects of 
business operations.

• During the year, the Company had redeemed 2,50,00,000, 
9% Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of 
Rs.10/- each fully paid up aggregating Rs. 25,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) at par out of the 
accumulated profit available as on 31st March, 2015 
(Profit & Loss A/c-Credit Balance) and the equivalent 
amount transferred to capital redemption reserve fund.

Whistle Blower Policy

• The Company encourages an open door policy (called